



February 23, 2017

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

- Attention: Gary Widerburg Commission Secretary
- RE: Advice 17-02/Docket No. 17-035-T02 In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Proposed Tariff Revisions to Electric Service Schedule No. 300, Regulation Charges

PacifiCorp submits these reply comments as provided for in the Public Service Commission of Utah's February 3, 2017 Notice of Filing and Comment Period. In its February 14, 2017 Comments, the Division of Public Utilities recommends that the Commission approve Rocky Mountain Power's (the "Company's") filing in this matter, with the exception that the Company amend the filing to reflect a March 1 effective date for this filing. In subsequent years the DPU supports the Company making this filing March 1 with an effective date of April 1. The Company does not object to this recommendation. Accordingly, enclosed for filing is an original and five (5) copies of revised tariff sheets reflecting these changes. Pursuant to the requirement of Rule R746-405-2(D), Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") states that the proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of March 1, 2017, for the proposed tariff changes.

Third Revision of Sheet No. 300.2 Schedule 300 Regulation Charges

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred):	bob.lively@pacificorp.com
By regular mail:	Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Public Service Commission of Utah February 23, 2017 Page 2

Informal inquiries may be directed to Bob Lively at (801) 220-4052.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen Vice President, Regulation

Enclosure

cc: Division of Public Utilities Office of Consumer Services